WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 340

(By Mr. abrams Ex Miss Isapis)

PASSED March 8 1963

In Effect minety daup from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia <u>3-/5-63</u> JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED House Bill No. 340

(By Mr. Abrams and Miss Tsapis)

[Passed March 8, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, relating to the issuance and retiring of revenue bonds for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing and renovating any county jail facility.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, to read as follows:

Article 3. County Property.

Enr. H. B. No. 340]

Section 7-a. Bonds for Construction or Renovation of 2 County Jail.—The county courts of the several counties 3 are hereby authorized to issue revenue bonds for the 4 purpose of constructing, reconstructing and renovating 5 any jail facility used for county prisoners; and for the 6 purpose of retiring such bonds, the county court may 7 pledge for a period not to exceed twenty years, the funds 8 available to the county under the provisions of section 9 fifteen, article five of this chapter. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ar Chairman Senate Committee

dall

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect <u>minety</u> days from passage. Jowaw Ike, a

Clerk of the Senate

1 ig

Clerk of the House of Delegates

tour

President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

this the 14 th The within____

On day of___

Governor

۳